

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

CHARITABLE SOCIETY-CHARTERS EXTENDED.

Chapter 77.

An Act to Enlarge the Powers of The Portland Female Charitable Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

-may pur-chase, hold, etc., per-sonal estate for charita-ble purposes.

77

The Portland Female Charitable Society, a body politic and corporate under the provisions of chapter three hundred fortyfive of the Private and Special Laws of the State of Maine, passed by the Fifth Legislature on February twenty-fifth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred twenty-five, is hereby granted power and shall have power to purchase, take, receive and hold, for charitable purposes only, any personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 78.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Casco Bay Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The charter granted the Casco Bay Water Company, by Charter ex-Chapter two hundred seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby revived and extended for two years from the time this act takes effect.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 79.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Bowdoinham Water and Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

-time limit extended for two years.

tended.

The rights, powers, and privileges of the Bowdoinham Water and Electric Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for a period of two years from the time this act shall take effect, and the persons named in said chapter two hundred fourteen, their associates, successors and assigns shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said chapter two hundred fourteen, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as therein specified.

Approved March 17, 1915.

432

Снар.